Other operation and maintenance 92 111 249 1,946 2,398
Depreciation 53 28 — 1,100 1,181
Taxes, other than income 2 142 33 155 332

Total Operating Expenses 1,351 1,329 647 3,201 6,528

Total $ 2,460 $ 1,701 $ 441 $ (3,228) $ 1,374

2021

Kentucky Adjusted
 Gross

 Margins

Pennsylvania
 Adjusted Gross
 Margins

Rhode Island
 Adjusted

 Gross
 Margins Other (b)

Operating
 Income (c)

Operating Revenues $ 3,348 $ 2,430 $ — $ 5 $ 5,783
Operating Expenses

Fuel 710 — — — 710
Energy purchases 186 566 — — 752
Other operation and maintenance 88 111 — 1,409 1,608
Depreciation 105 52 — 925 1,082
Taxes, other than income 4 112 — 91 207

Total Operating Expenses 1,093 841 — 2,425 4,359

Total $ 2,255 $ 1,589 $ — $ (2,420) $ 1,424

(a) Operating revenue excludes a $50 million customer bill credit to all electric and natural gas distribution customers that was treated as a special item. See Note 9 to the Financial Statements for additional information.
(b) Represents amounts excluded from Adjusted Gross Margins.
(c) As reported on the Statements of Income.

42

Table of Contents

PPL Electric: Statement of Income Analysis

Net income for the years ended December 31 includes the following results:

Change
2022 2021 2022 vs. 2021

Operating Revenues $ 3,030 $ 2,402 $ 628
Operating Expenses

Operation
Energy purchases 1,048 566 482
Other operation and maintenance 605 557 48

Depreciation 393 424 (31)
Taxes, other than income 149 120 29
Total Operating Expenses 2,195 1,667 528

Other Income (Expense) - net 30 21 9
Interest Income from Affiliate 5 5 —
Interest Expense 171 162 9
Income Taxes 174 154 20

Net Income $ 525 $ 445 $ 80

Operating Revenues

The increase (decrease) in operating revenues was due to:

2022 vs. 2021
Distribution Price (a) $ (19)
Distribution volume (b) 20
PLR (c) 520
Transmission Formula Rate (d) 92
Other (e) 15

Total $ 628

(a) Distribution price variance was primarily due to reconcilable cost recovery mechanisms approved by the PAPUC.
(b) The increase was due to colder weather combined with higher non-residential customer volumes.
(c) The increase was primarily the result of higher energy prices, lower volumes of shopping customers and higher customer volumes due to colder weather.
(d) The increase was primarily due to returns on additional transmission capital investments, a higher PPL zonal peak load billing factor in 2022 and the

[…]

increase, plan sponsors consider past experience, the potential impact of movements in inflation rates and expectations of ongoing compensation practices.

See Note 12 to the Financial Statements for details of the assumptions selected for pension and other postretirement benefits. A variance in the assumptions could significantly impact accrued defined
benefit liabilities or assets, reported annual net periodic defined benefit costs and AOCI or regulatory assets and liabilities.

The following tables reflect changes in certain assumptions based on the Registrants' primary defined benefit plans. The inverse of this change would have the opposite impact on accrued defined
benefit liabilities or assets, reported annual net periodic defined benefit costs and AOCI or regulatory assets and liabilities. The sensitivities below reflect an evaluation of the change based solely on a
change in that assumption.

Increase (Decrease)
Actuarial assumption
Discount Rate (0.25 %)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (0.25 %)
Rate of Compensation Increase 0.25 %

60

Table of Contents

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) (Increase) Decrease Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Actuarial assumption
Defined Benefit

Asset
Defined Benefit

Liabilities
AOCI

(pre-tax)
Net Regulatory

Assets
Defined Benefit

Costs
PPL

Discount rates $ (14) $ (78) $ 27 $ 65 $ 14
Expected return on plan assets n/a n/a n/a n/a 10
Rate of compensation increase (2) (6) 2 6 3

PPL Electric
Discount rates — (34) — 34 5
Expected return on plan assets n/a n/a — n/a 4
Rate of compensation increase — (2) — 2 1

LG&E

Discount rates (9) 1 n/a 10 2
Expected return on plan assets n/a n/a n/a n/a 1
Rate of compensation increase (1) — n/a 1 —

KU
Discount rates (8) 1 n/a 9 2
Expected return on plan assets n/a n/a n/a n/a 1
Rate of compensation increase (1) — n/a 1 —

Income Taxes (All Registrants)

Significant management judgment is required in developing the Registrants' provision for income taxes, primarily due to the uncertainty related to tax positions taken or expected to be taken on tax
returns and valuation allowances on deferred tax assets.

Additionally, significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of benefit recognized related to an uncertain tax position. On a quarterly basis, uncertain tax positions are
reassessed by considering information known as of the reporting date. Based on management's assessment of new information, a tax benefit may subsequently be recognized for a previously